
Perkins and Will - 201950351-01 
 

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY 

OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (“City”), and PERKINS & 

WILL, INC. (the "Design Consultant"), a Delaware corporation authorized to conduct business 

in Colorado. City and Design Consultant shall be individually referred to herein as a “Party” and 

jointly as the “Parties.”   

RECITALS: 

A. The Parties entered into an Agreement executed on or about June 21, 2019 (the 

“Agreement”) for the performance of certain work set forth in that Agreement and Exhibit A 

thereto; and 

B. Rather than enter into a new contract, the Parties desire to revise the terms and 

conditions of the Agreement as they previously existed and amend the Agreement to increase 

maximum capacity and modify the scope of work and Design Consultant responsibilities. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 
and obligations, the Parties agree as follows: 

 1. All references to “Exhibit A” (as related to the Agreement) shall be amended to 

read: “Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, as applicable”.  The scope of services and maximum 

compensation contained in this Amendatory Agreement and in Exhibit A-1 are hereby 

incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement entitled “Additional Services” shall is amended to 

read as follows: 

“(e) Payment to the Design Consultant for such additional services shall not, in 
any event, cause the total compensation to the Design Consultant to exceed the 
maximum additional services amount set forth in Section 3. 
 
(f) The total cost of all Additional Services shall not exceed One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($100,000.00).” 
 

3. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled “Compensation, Payment and Funding” is 

amended to read as follows: 

“3.01 Fee for basic services.  The City agrees to pay the Design Consultant, 
as full compensation for its services rendered hereunder, a fee not to exceed ONE 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



Perkins and Will - 201950351-01 
 

($1,264,399.00), in accordance with the billing rates and project budget stated in 
Exhibits A and B.  The amounts budgeted for phases may be increased or 
decreased, and the amounts allocated for services and expenses adjusted, upon 
written approval of the Director or his designee, and subject to the Maximum 
Contract Amount stated in this Section 3.” 
 

3. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled “Compensation, Payment and Funding” is 

amended to read as follows: 

 
                       “3.05 Maximum Contract Amount. 
 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 
maximum payment obligation will not exceed ONE MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
NINETY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,279,399.00) (the 
“Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an 
Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any 
services performed by Design Consultant beyond that specifically described 
in Exhibit A. Any services performed beyond those set forth therein are 
performed at Design Consultant’s risk and without authorization under the 
Agreement.” 
 

4. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “TERM AND TERMINATION” is amended 

to read as follows: 

“4.1 Term. 
 

The Agreement will commence on July 15, 2019 and expire June 30, 2023, 
unless sooner terminated, or unless final completion of the Project occurs 
prior to the expiration date.  The Project Manager may authorize work to 
continue after expiration if Design Consultant has not completed the 
required scope of work under this Agreement. In such case the City is not 
obligated to pay additional compensation in excess of the Maximum 
Contract Amount unless otherwise agreed upon by duly executed 
amendment to this Agreement or duly executed separate agreement.” 

 
5. Except as herein amended, the Agreement continues in effect, and is affirmed and 

ratified in each and every particular. 

6. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has 

been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required 

by Charter, approved by the City Council. 

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202053172 [201950351-01] 
Contractor Name:   PERKINS & WILL, INC. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202053172 [201950351-01] 
Contractor Name:   PERKINS & WILL, INC. 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E

Holly Jeannelle

HOLLY JEANNELLE



 GREEN VALLEY RANCH RECREATION CENTER ADDITION 
SCHEDULE 1 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Commissioning 

• LEEDv4 Fundamental Commissioning
• LEEDv4 Enhanced Commissioning
• LEEDv4 Monitoring Based Commissioning
• LEEDv4 Building Enclosure Commissioning

Envelope Consultant 

• Perform site visits to observe construction of building enclosure mockups.
• Participate in building enclosure preconstruction meetings.
• Perform periodic building enclosure construction observation site visits and issue written reports.
• Participate in construction phase meetings to review and comment on issues that may arise during installation of the building

enclosure.

Additional Services 

• Possible additional public outreach 
• Possible additional site visits
• Possible design services due to unforeseen conditions

Exhibit A-1

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



DocuSign Envelope ID: E12COD2F-F8F4-4A3B-8B02-AAA1012447A3 Exhibit A

ATTACHMENT 2

CONSULTANT TEAM MEMBERS

PRIME CONSULTANT:
Counsilman-Hunsaker

List ALpotential firm personnel titles/classification that may be utilized under the Agreement, and
their respective hourly rate. Do not list names of personnel, only titles (i.e. Project Manager). Provide
additional sheets as necessary.

Title/Classification Responsibilities Rate/Hr.

Project Manager Aquatic planning and design of swimming pool components
$175/hr

Principal in Charge Aquatic planning and design of swimming pool components $220/hr

Multiplier, which when muitiplied by the direct labor rate yields the above hourly billing rate:___________

The City will not compensate the Consultant for expenses such as postage, mileage, parking, or
telephone costs. Reproduction and travel costs, if requested by the City, shall be reimbursed at actual
cost if approved in advance by Project Manager. Such costs are, in all such instances, included in the
hourly rates paid by the City. Reproduction of submittals requested by the City including such items
as end-of-phase reports, drawings, bid documents, record drawing reproducibles, etc. are not
included in the hourly rates, and will be itemized as a not-to-exceed reproducible expense and will
be reimbursed at actual cost.

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.

Associate Principal

Senior Associate

Associate III

$235/hr

$205/hr

$185/hr

Project Management

Design/Production/Management

Design/Production

Exhibit A-1

DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



City and County of Denver
Project: Green Valley Ranch FEE PROPOSAL - ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST #01

Prime Consultant:     

TASK 1:

Project 

Management Fee

TASK 2:

Programming 

Verification

Fee

TASK 3:

Schematic Design

Fee

TASK 4:

Design 

Development Fee

TASK 5:

Construction 

Documents

Fee

TASK 6:

Construction 

Administration 

Services Fee

TASK 7:

Project

Closeout

Fee TOTAL FEE

Percentage of 

Total Fee

M/WBE

(Y / N) M/WBE %

Prime Consultant: 1.50% 3.50% 14.00% 25.00% 25.00% 28.00% 3.00% 100.00%

Perkins and Will 250$  NA 375$  500$  750$  NA NA 1,875$  7.66% N 0%

Sub-Consultant Team Members:

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates - Envelop NA NA 2,800$  6,800$  9,400$  3,600$  NA 22,600$  92% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% Y 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% Y 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% Y 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

SUBTOTAL 250$  -$  3,175$  7,300$  10,150$  3,600$  -$  24,475$  100% 0%

Basic Services - Design Document Packages -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Prime -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (non M/WBE) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (M/WBE) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% Y 0%

GRAND TOTAL FEE 250$  -$  3,175$  7,300$  10,150$  3,600$  -$  24,475$  100% 0%

Instructions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Perkins and Will, Inc.

Proposing firms are to include all subconsultants on this sheet. Any item left blank should be noted in a manner that shows it was intentionally not included (for example, N/A)

"Consultant Name" - please provide the name of the firm that will be providing the designated service or covering the specific scope.

"Fee" - please provide the fee that is associated with the project phase identified in the respective column for that specific firm.

"Percentage" - percentages will auto populate based upon the inserted fee. Each Consultant's Percentage of Total Fee will be calculated by dividing their respective fee by the Grand Total Fee; the cumulative percentage should add up to 100% of the 

Grand Total Fee.

"M/WBE" - please indicate whether the team member firm is a M/WBE by indicating "Y" or "N" in that column. The M/WBE percentage will auto transfer and the cumulative percentage for the entire team (in the "Totals" row) will auto sum. 

"Fee Notes/ Clarifications" - please provide any necessary explanation of the information provided in the lines above in order to clarify your fee and any assumptions made in its generation.

ARCHITECTURAL / ENGINEERING FEE PROPOSAL TABULATION FORM

Consultant Name

FEE NOTES / CLARIFICATIONS

Please input the Prime Consultant firm's name in the space above the worksheet. The firm's name will auto populate on the first line of the tabulation form. 

FEE & PERCENTAGE DETAILS M/WBE

Exhibit A-1
DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



Attachment 2 

SUB-CONSULTANT TEAM MEMBERS 

Firm Name:  ____________________________________ 

List ALL potential firm personnel titles/classifications that may be utilized under the Agreement, and 
their respective hourly rate. Do not list names of personnel, only titles (i.e. Project Manager).  Provide 
additional sheets as necessary.  

Title/Classification Responsibilities Rate/Hr. 

Multiplier, which when multiplied by the direct labor rate yields the above hourly billing rate: ________. 

The City will not compensate the Consultant for expenses such as postage, mileage, parking, or telephone 
costs.  Reproduction and travel costs, if requested by the City, shall be reimbursed at actual cost if 
approved in advance by Project Manager.  Such costs are, in all such instances, included in the hourly 
rates paid by the City.  Reproduction of submittals requested by the City including such items as end-of-
phase reports, drawings, bid documents, record drawing reproducibles, etc. are not included in the hourly 
rates, and will be itemized as a not-to-exceed reproducible expense and will be reimbursed at actual cost.  

Ambient Energy, Inc.

Principal

Project Manager

Commissioning Agent

Building Performance Engineer

Sustainability Consultant

Administrative Assistant

Leads, coordinates and reviews all deliverable from the Team 
throughout the project as needed. Client point of contact.
Manages tasks to fee, writes proposals, manages staff. Client 
interface. Trains and mentors staff. Prepares billing.
Performs commissioning, monitored based commissioning, 
building envelop commissioning, energy audits.
Demostrated capabilities in energy modeling software and / 
or daylight analysis software, energy audits.
Facitlates sustainabilty charrettes, sustainability facilitation, 
GHG calculations LCA analysis.
Ability to provide as needed project support to teams, billing 
coordinator, travel coordinator.

$190 - $210

$145 - $175

$110 - $140

$108 - $130

$103 - $125

$55 - $65

287.22%

Exhibit A-1
DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



Attachment 2 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

 Consultant:   ___________________________________ 

(Consultant may copy this page or modify it to conform to the services being offered.) 

The additional expenses of the Consultant reimbursable by the City shall include: 

3. Actual cost of reproduction of drawings and specifications, requested by the city.
4. Travel cost for sub consultants not local to the project.  Travel shall be pre-approved by the City

PM.

Actual Costs 

Item Charge Rate 
Copies (8 1/2 x 11”) $________/ each 
Copies (8 1/2 x 14”) $________/ each 
Red-line copies $________/ S.F. 

Reproducibles $________/ page 

Ambient Energy, Inc.

0.15
0.25
NA

0.15

Exhibit A-1
DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E



City and County of Denver
Project: Green Valley Ranch

Prime Consultant:     

TASK 1:

LEED v4 

Fundamental 

Commissioning

TASK 2:

LEED v4 Enhanced 

Commissioning

TASK 3:

Monitoring Based 

Commissioning

TASK 4:

LEED v4 Building 

Enclosure 

Commssioing TOTAL FEE

Percentage of 

Total Fee

M/WBE

(Y / N) M/WBE %

Prime Consultant:

Perkins and Will 375$  375$  375$  375$  1,500$  2.39% N 0%

Sub-Consultant Team Members:

Ambient Energy - Commissioning Authority 21,500$  11,150$  12,000$  16,540$  61,190$  98% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0.0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

N/A -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

SUBTOTAL 21,875$  11,525$  12,375$  16,915$  62,690$  100% 0%

Basic Services - Design Document Packages -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Prime -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (non M/WBE) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

Reimbursable Expenses - Subs (M/WBE) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  0% N 0%

GRAND TOTAL FEE 21,875$  11,525$  12,375$  16,915$  62,690$  100% 0%

Instructions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Perkins and Will, Inc.

Proposing firms are to include all subconsultants on this sheet. Any item left blank should be noted in a manner that shows it was intentionally not included (for example, N/A)

"Consultant Name" - please provide the name of the firm that will be providing the designated service or covering the specific scope.

"Fee" - please provide the fee that is associated with the project phase identified in the respective column for that specific firm.

"Percentage" - percentages will auto populate based upon the inserted fee. Each Consultant's Percentage of Total Fee will be calculated by dividing their respective fee by the Grand Total Fee; the 

cumulative percentage should add up to 100% of the Grand Total Fee.

"M/WBE" - please indicate whether the team member firm is a M/WBE by indicating "Y" or "N" in that column. The M/WBE percentage will auto transfer and the cumulative percentage for the entire 

team (in the "Totals" row) will auto sum. 

"Fee Notes/ Clarifications" - please provide any necessary explanation of the information provided in the lines above in order to clarify your fee and any assumptions made in its generation.

ARCHITECTURAL / ENGINEERING FEE PROPOSAL TABULATION FORM

Consultant Name

FEE NOTES / CLARIFICATIONS

Please input the Prime Consultant firm's name in the space above the worksheet. The firm's name will auto populate on the first line of the tabulation form. 

FEE & PERCENTAGE DETAILS M/WBE

Exhibit A-1
DocuSign Envelope ID: D17AE476-8394-4063-AB96-35C3CEBBA79E


		2020-01-31T07:34:02-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




